
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 21st January 2021 
6.30 pm 

Join Meeting Here 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 7 

 
Material Considerations  

 

8 - 9 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 10 - 11 

 
4.1   Planning Application 20/0716  

 Land to the South of Whalley Old Road, Blackburn 12 - 130 

 
4.2   Planning Application 20/0798  

 Land to the rear of former Meadowcroft Farm, 114 High 
Street, Bolton 

131 - 
188 

 
4.3   Planning Application 20/0934  

 Land to the North and South of Fishmoor, Drive and 
Land to the East of Roman Road, Blackburn 

189 - 
248 

 
4.4   Planning Application 20/0996  

 Hob Lane Farm Barns, Blackburn Road, Bolton 249 - 
291 

 
4.5   Planning Application 20/1013  

 17 Troon Avenue, Blackburn 292 - 
311 

 
4.6   Planning Application 20/1112  

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGVjNDcxNTAtN2FiMi00YmY5LWJkMDktOTI3OGFmM2YwODEz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dcfb3fe3-e9c9-423a-a1da-148a4b3a2e60%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22601424eb-abbb-4d04-ab38-25ff665975c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 

 Darwen Jubilee Tower, Darwen Moor, Darwen 312 - 
321 

 
4.7   Planning Application 20/1210  

 3 Fern Crescent, Green Hills, Blackburn 322 - 
328 

 
5.   Planning Advisory Note - Approach for determining 

applications relating to properties being used as 
Residential and Supported Accommodation 

 

 To set out the intended approach for the determination of 
planning applications relating to the proposed change of use 
of properties as residential and supported accommodation. 
 
To explain the reasoning behind the intended approach and 
invite the comments of the committee.  

 

 

 Planning Advisory Note - Approach for determining 
applications relating to properties being used as 
Residential and Supported Accommodation 
BwD Adults Social Care and Support Accommodation 
PAN Jan 2021.pdf 

329 - 
343 

 
6.   Diversion of Public Footpath 2 Yate & Pickup Bank  

 The purpose of the report is to seek committee approval for 
a public path order under the Town 

 

 

 Diversion of Public Footpath 2 Yate 
FP2 Yate & Pickup Bank - P & H Plan - Proposed PROW 
Diversion inc borough boundary.pdf 

344 - 
349 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 13 January 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th December, 2020 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 December 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Khonat, 
Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Michael Green and Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

33   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked John Wilson, Planning Officer, 
for his hard work over the years and wished him a happy retirement.  
 

34   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
November 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

35   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declatations of Interest received. 
 

36   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon 
 

36.1   Planning Application 20/0784 
 
Speakers – Mr Joe Perkins (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Mr Dominic Holmes 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Cin Cin 1A Church Bank Street 
Darwen BB3 3HA 
 
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Regularisation of door and 
retractable canopy to side elevation 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the amended conditions in the Update Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th December, 2020 

 
36.2   Planning Application 20/0828 

 
  
Applicant – Doctor Imran Ali 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 3 Vincent Court Blackburn BB2 4LD 
 
Full Planning Application for Erection of single storey extension to the side of 
the existing property to form supported living space. New detached outbuilding 
to the rear to form gym for service user use. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

37   Planning Advisory Note - Approach for determining applications 
relating to properties being used as Children’s residential and 
supported accommodation. 
 
A report was submitted to committee to set out the intended approach for the 
determination of planning applications relating to the proposed change of use 
of properties as residential children’s homes and to explain the reasoning 
behind the intended approach and invite the comments of the committee. 
 
There has been an increasing number of Certificate of Lawfulness applications 
to use properties as residential children’s homes. Where a certificate was 
granted, the Council has no control over the occupancy of that home. As a 
result, many such homes have the potential of being used to accommodate 
children from outside of the Blackburn with Darwen area. This is placing a 
strain on local public sector resources to the detriment of local service delivery, 
and can make it more difficult for the Council to accommodate local, looked-
after children within Blackburn with Darwen. 
 
The Development Management Team had recently dealt with Certificate of 
Lawfulness applications at properties on Eden Park, Vincent Court and Aintree 
Drive in the borough. Until recently, officers had judged that the change of use 
from a house to a children’s home was not material, which in nature does not 
constitute development, and therefore does not require planning permission. 
However, in recent months new information has become known, with the 
approach being taken by Blackpool Borough Council, in the form of case law, 
and the advice they received from Counsel. In addition, the Development 
Management Team has been working closely with Children’s Services to 
better understand the nature of a children’s home use.  
 
It is now considered that the change of use from a house to a children’s home 
is material and is therefore development requiring planning permission for the 
following reasons:  

 Change in the character of the use based on the day-to-day activity, 
operations and physical layout;  

 Impact of the proposal – the uncontrolled loss of family homes is a 
material planning consideration; case law has established that 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th December, 2020 

increased strain on local public sector resources can be accepted as an 
indicator of a material change of use;  

 
It is accepted that not all looked-after children will place strains on the 
Council’s services, however because the Council cannot place any controls on 
a Certificate of Lawfulness, these factors must all be taken into account when 
assessing such applications.  
 
The Development Management Team following consultation with Children’s 
Services have produced a Planning Advisory Note, which is intended to inform 
and assist applicants seeking planning permission for the development of or 
the change of use of an existing building to a children’s care home.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the Planning Advisory Note and 
understand the importance of the document.  
 
RESOLVED – 
[...]
the erection of 383 dwellings and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 21/01/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 11/01/2021 16:28:09Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 23 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/20/0996

Djemel & Jennifer Salah-Bey-Carr & Cain
c/o agent

Hob Lane Farm Barns
Blackburn Road
Turton
Bolton
BL7 0PU

West Pennine

Full Planning Application for Change of use of 2 x barns at Hob Lane Farm to a single attached dwelling with integral garage, including building 
works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/1013

Mr Nawaz Virmani
223 Shadsworth Road
Blackburn
BB1 2HR

17 Troon Avenue
Blackburn
BB1 2JG

Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application for Conversion of existing domestic garage into Accomodation Annexe for Disabled Family Member

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/1112

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
Mr Martin Eden
Old Town Hall
King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 1DY

Darwen Jubilee Tower
Darwen Moor
Darwen
BB3 1JX

Darwen West

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for New stainless-steel engraved plaques to observation deck, new steel support to upper landing. 
Replacement of rainwater pipes, signage, broken and missing glazing, ground and first floor door. Repointing and consolidation of walls. 
Repairs to asphalt weathering, handrails, landings and steps

RECOMMENDATION: Grant

10/20/1210

Mrs Nicola Boardman
3 Fern Crescent
Green Hills
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5FS

3 Fern Crescent
Green Hills
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5FS

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application fo
[...]
 of the development 
 

3.6.09 Notwithstanding the above, the Council is currently in the process of updating 
its playing field strategy, in consultation with Sport England, as you 
acknowledge. This strategic review will focus on emerging evidence to 
underpin an eventual adopted strategy. By this time, the Council may be in a 
position to consider evident under provision of sports facilities under the site 
allocation currently identified as a ‘Development Opportunity’ site – 28/6 
Fishmoor Drive Development Site (SE Blackburn) under Policy 28 of the Local 
Plan. 

 
3.6.10 Summary 

This report assesses the full planning application for the Demolition of one 
substation building and the erection of 383 dwellings and associated works at 
land to the north and south of Fishmoor Drive and land to the east of Roman 

Page 216



Road Blackburn.  In considering the proposal, a wide range of material 
considerations have been taken into account.  

 
3.6.11 The assessment demonstrates that the planning decision must be made in 

terms of assessing the merits of the case balanced against any potential harm 
that may arise from its implementation. This report concludes the proposal 
provides a high quality housing development with associated infrastructure, 
which meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn with Darwen Core 
Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, adopted Supplementary Planning Documents and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approve subject to:  

 
(i) Delegated authority is given to the Director for Growth and Development to 

approve planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £395,000;  
plus a monitoring fee of £3950.  Payments to be phased as follows:   

   

 £199,475 is to be paid prior to commencement of the development 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee); and 

 £199,475 is to be paid within 12 months after commencement 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee). 

 

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 

date of the planning application being received, the Director of Growth and 

Development will have delegated powers to refuse the application.  

 

(i) The following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 

hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposal received 7th October 2020 and with the following drawings / plans 
/ information: (to be added). 

 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are 
relevant to the consent. 

 
3. The exterior of the dwellings hereby approved shall be constructed in 

accordance with the following Material Schedules, received 6th January  
2021: 

- Parcel 1.  Ref. SK587-PH1-MAT Rev E                                  

Page 217



- Parcel 2.  Ref. SK587-PH2-MAT Rev C 
- Parcel 3.  Ref. SK587-PH3-MAT-Rev B 

 
REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the development is 
satisfactory; in accordance with Policy 11 of the Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Local Plan Part 2 and the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
4. The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict 

accordance with the approved boundary treatments, as detailed in the 
following submitted ‘Boundary Plan’ drawings:  

 
- Parcel 1 – SK587-PH1-BP-01 Rev D 
- Parcel 2 – SK587-PH2-BP-01 Rev D 

- Parcel 3 – SK587-PH3-BP-01 Rev D 
 

REASON: To safeguard residential amenity and to ensure the external 
appearance of development is acceptable, in accordance with Policies 8 
and 11 of the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Bor
[...]
Noise is going to cause a disturbance. As an NHS keyworker I like to relax in the 

evening and at weekend as most people do. 

3. A thoroughfare/footpath will allow non-residents of Troon Avenue to ‘cut through’ 

therefore causing a security risk (one neighbour has already been burgled this year). 

This would mean school children cutting through in groups leaving rubbish, making 

noise etc.  

4. New tenants and visitors driving up and down the street causing more traffic making 

it dangerous for children playing out and possibly parking issues. 

Page 310



20 

 

5. More rubbish causing rats and other vermin which can cause health issues. 

I also have concerns about the use of the building. The owner doesn't live at number 17 

although he says he does so why move an elderly relative there with no support. 

Page 311



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/1112 
 

Proposed development: Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for New 
stainless-steel engraved plaques to observation deck, new steel support to 
upper landing. Replacement of rainwater pipes, signage, broken and missing 
glazing, ground and first floor door. Repointing and consolidation of walls. 
Repairs to asphalt weathering, handrails, landings and steps 
 
Site address: 
Darwen Jubilee Tower 
Darwen Moor 
Darwen 
BB3 1JX 
 
Applicant: Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council 
 
Ward: Darwen West:   Councillor:  David Smith 
                                                           Stephanie Brookfield 
          Brian Taylor 
          
 
 

357.5m

372.5m

Darwen Hill

Jubilee Tower

367.3m

Track

 

Page 312

Agenda Item 4.6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 

2.0.1 Urgent repair works are required to the Grade II Darwen Jubilee Tower to 
prevent further deterioration of the designated heritage asset to ensure the 
Tower remains accessible for the public to enjoy.    
 

3.0 RATIONALE 
 

3.1 Site and Surrounding
[...]
n drawings:  

 
Location Plan 
Drawing No.1 - Proposed Plans and Elevations - Received 14th December 
2020 

 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify, which plans are relevant 
to the permission.  
 

3. The development hereby approved shown on plans received 14th December 
2020, shall be used solely for uses incidental to the enjoyment of the existing 
dwellinghouse known as '3 Fern Crescent, Green Hills, Livesey, Blackburn, 
BB2 5FS; and no trade or business shall be operated from the building at any 
point in the future following its construction. 
 

Page 327



REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
in accordance with Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen LPP2 (2015). 
 

 
5.0 PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 10/16/1132: Erection of 167 No. residential units. Approved by the Planning 

and Highways Committee 5th January 2017. 
  

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Neighbour Representations  
 
6.1 7 neighbours were consulted about the application. No comments have been 

received. 
 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Jamie Edwards, Assistant Planning Officer 
  

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 07 January 2021 
 

 

Page 328



DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING SERVICE (DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT) 
 
REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee 
 
DATE:    21st January 2021 
 
TITLE: Planning Advisory Note - Approach for 

determining applications relating to properties 
being used as Residential and Supported 
Accommodation 

 
 
WARDS: All  COUNCILLORS:  All 
______________________________________________________________ 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out the intended approach for the determination of planning 

applications relating to the proposed change of use of properties as 
residential and supported accommodation. 

 
1.2 To explain the reasoning behind the intended approach and invite the  

comments of the committee.  
 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that there is an increasing pressure to use 

properties as residential and supported accommodation for adults. 
Some of these requests are in the form of Certificate of Lawfulness 
applications.  Where a certificate is granted, the Council has no control 
over the occupancy of that home.   As a result, many such homes have 
the potential of being used to accommodate vulnerable people 
requiring care and support from outside of the Blackburn With Darwen 
area.   This is placing a strain on local public sector resources to the 
detriment of local service delivery, and can make it more difficult for the 
Council to accommodate local, vulnerable people within Blackburn 
With Darwen. 

 
2.2 The majority of the Certificate of Lawfulness applications received all 

relate to residential properties falling within Use Class C3 
“Dwellinghouses” of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes 
Order) 1987 (as amended).  Case law has established that a 
residential home and supported accommodation falls within Class C2 
“Residential Institutions” of the same Order.   Section 55 of the 1990 
Town and Country Planning Act, states that a material change of use 
constitutes development.   There is no provision in the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) to permit a change from C3 to C2.  

Page 329

Agenda Item 5



 
2.3 Until recently, officers within the Development Management Team 

have judged that the change of use from a house to a Residential and 
Supported Accommodation (for up to 6 people) is not material, which in 
nature does not constitute development, and therefore does not require 
planning permission.  However, in recent months new information has 
come to light, with the approach being taken by Blackpool Borough 
Council, in the form of case law, and the advice they received from 
Counsel.  In addition, the Development Management Team has been 
working closely with Public Protection, Public Health and Adults Social 
Care Services to better understand the nature of residential and 
supported accommodation and the issues that exist within the sector. 

 
2.4. It is now considered that the change of use from a house to a home for 

residential and supported accommodation is material and is therefore 
development requiring planning permission for the following reasons: 

 
o Change in the character of the use based on the day-to-day 

activity, operations and physical layout; 
o Impact of the proposal – the uncontrolled loss of family homes is 

a material planning consideration; case law has established that 
increased strain on local public sector resources can be 
accepted as an indicator of a material change of use; 

 
2.5 It is accepted that not all vulnerable people will place strains on the 

Council’s services, however because the Council cannot place any 
controls on a Certificate of Lawfulness, these factors must all be taken 
into account when assessing such applications. 

 
2.6. The Development Management Team following consultation with 

Adults Social Care Services have produced a Planning Advisory Note, 
which is intended to inform and assist applicants seeking planning 
permission for the development of or the change of use of an existing 
building to home for residential and supported accommodation.   A 
draft copy of the Note is attached to this report. 

 
3.  RATIONALE 
 

3.1 The Council’s aim is to ensure that good quality accommodation is 
available in appropriate premises and locations within the borough to 
meet the needs of vulnerable people within the care of the Council.  At 
the same time, it is imperative that there is no undue harmful impact 
towards the character and amenities of local neighbourhoods. 

 
3.2 Policy 47 “The Effect of Development on Public Services” of the 

adopted Blackburn With Darwen Borough Local Plan (Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies) (December 2015), sets out 
how the local planning authority will manage development in line with 
the following obje
[...]
 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

 

On the 4th March 2020 the Council granted planning permission for an 
extension link between the dwelling house and garage of The Coach 
House Woodhead, Belthorn Road, Belthorn. (Application 10/19/1113) 
 
Public Footpath 2 Yate & Pickup Bank passes through the grounds of the 
Coach House crossing the line of the proposed extension link. In order that 
the development can be implemented as per the planning approval, it is 
necessary that this section of PF 2 Yate & Pickup Bank is diverted. In this 
respect, the Council has received an application from the owner of the 
Coach House to divert the section of the footpath affected. 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution this Committee has ‘The power to create, 
divert, stop up, extinguish and reclassify footpaths and bridleways and the 
power to make orders and enter agreements in relation to the same’ 
 
The Committee therefore has to consider whether, or not, to promote the 
Order requested by the applicant.  In order to assist members in making 
this decision, officers have prepared a detailed report with the necessary 
information to enable an informed decision to be made. 
 

 
3.0 LEGAL 

 

The relevant legislation is the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, Section 
257.  
 

 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS  
 

Customer None 
Financial the Applicants will meet the cost of the diversions.  
Anti-poverty None 
Crime and Disorder None 
 Page 344

Agenda Item 6



 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is the officer’s recommendation that the legislative criteria have been met 
and that the committee should resolve to Promote the Order and authorise 
the Director of HR Legal & Governance to progress the necessary legal 
orders. 
 

 
6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: Attached detailed report 
 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICERS: George Bell 
 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 6th January 2021 
 

Page 345



Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 257 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53A  

Application for Public Path Diversion Order 

D

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Saf Alam & Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

40   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

41   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
December 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

42   Declaration of Interest 
 
A declaration of interest was submitted by Cllr Jan-Virmani in relation to 
application 10/20/1013 on the agenda that the applicant was his brother.  
 
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager, submitted a declaration of interest in 
relation to application 10/12/1210 on the agenda that the site address was, his 
home address.  
 

43   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon 
 

43.1   Planning Application 20/0716 
 
Speakers – Graham Trewhella (Agent) 
         Stephen Atherton (Objector) 
 
Applicant – Graham Trewhella - Cass Associates 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the South of Whalley Old 
Road, Blackburn.  
 
Outline planning application (Regulation 4) with all matters reserved for 
residential development of up to 165 dwellings 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

43.2   Planning Application 20/0798 
 
Applicant – Mr Mark McBriar 
 

Location and Proposed Development – Land to the rear of former 
Meadowcroft Farm, 114 High Street, Turton, Bolton BL7 0EX 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda due to a number of late 
representations being received since publication. This was to allow the issues 
raised to be fully addressed in detail and to allow a further review of the 
proposed layout.  It is expected that the application will be presented at the 
next Committee on 18th February.  
 

43.3   Planning Application 20/0934 
 
Speaker – Jan Lourens (Agent) 
 
Applicant – Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd and Together Housing Group 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the North and South of 
Fishmoor Drive and Land to the East of Roman Road, Blackburn. 
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for: Demolition of one substation 
building and the erection of 383 dwellings and associated works.  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the additional condition in the Update 
Report and an agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to the payment of £398,950; plus a monitoring fee of £3950. 
Payments to be phased as follows:  
 

 £199,475 to be paid prior to commencement of the development (£197,500 
for education and   £1,975 monitoring fee); and  

 £199,475 to be paid within 12 months after commencement (£197,500 for 
education and £1,975 monitoring fee).  
 
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Director of Growth and 
Development will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 
 

43.4   Planning Application 20/0996 
 
Speaker – Sophie Marshal (Agent) 
          Christine Grimwood (Objecting)  
 
Applicant – Djemel & Jennifer Salah-Bey-Carr & Cain 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

Location and Proposed Development – Hob Lane Farm Barns, Blackburn 
Road, Turton, Bolton, BL7 0PU 
 
Full Planning Application for Change of use of 2 x barns at Hob Lane Farm to 
a single attached dwelling with integral garage, including building works 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

43.5   Planning Application 20/1013 
 
Cllr Jan-Virmani left the meeting for the following planning application.  
 

Applicant – Mr Nawaz Virmani 
 
Location and Proposed Development – 17 Troon Avenue, Blackburn, BB1 
2JG 
 
Conversion of existing domestic garage into accommodation annexe for 
disabled family member. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

43.6   Planning Application 20/1112 
 
Speaker – Cllr Brian Taylor 
 

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Darwen Jubilee Tower, Darwen 
Moor, BB3 1JX 
 
Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for New stainless-steel engraved 
plaques to observation deck, new steel support to upper landing. Replacement 
of rainwater pipes, signage, broken and missing glazing, ground and first floor 
door. Repointing and consolidation of walls. Repairs to asphalt weathering, 
handrails, landings and steps 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

43.7   Planning Application 20/1210 
 
Applicant – Nicola Boardman  
 

Location and Proposed Development – 3 Fern Crescent, Green Hills, 
Livesey, Blackburn, BB2 5FS 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

Full Planning Application for Proposed detached garden room 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

44   Planning Advisory Note - Approach for determining applications 
relating to properties being used as Residential and Supported 
Accommodation 
 
A report was submitted to committee to set out the intended approach for the 
determination of planning applications relating to the proposed change of use 
of properties as residential and supported accommodation and to explain the 
reasoning behind the intended approach and invite the comments of the 
committee. 
 
There had been an increasing pressure to use properties as residential and 
supported accommodation for adults. Some of these requests were in the form 
of Certificate of Lawfulness applications. Where a certificate was granted, the 
Council has no control over the occupancy of that home. As a result, many 
such homes have the potential of being used to accommodate vulnerable 
people requiring care and support from outside of the Blackburn with Darwen 
area. This is placing a strain on local public sector resources to the detriment 
of local service delivery, and can make it more difficult for the Council to 
accommodate local, vulnerable people within Blackburn with Darwen.  
 
Recently officers within the Development Management Team have judged that 
the change of use from a house to a Residential and Supported 
Accommodation (for up to 6 people) was not material, which in nature does 
not constitute development, and therefore does not require planning 
permission. However, in recent months new information had become known, 
with the approach being taken by Blackpool Borough Council, in the form of 
case law, and the advice they received from Counsel. In addition, the 
Development Management Team has been working closely with Public 
Protection, Public Health and Adults Social Care Services to better understand 
the nature of residential and supported accommodation and the issues that 
occur within the sector.  
 
It is now considered that the change of use from a house to a home for 
residential and supported accommodation was material and was therefore 
development requiring planning permission for the following reasons:  

 Change in the character of the use based on the day-to-day activity, 

operations and physical layout;  

 Impact of the proposal – the uncontrolled loss of family homes is a 

material planning consideration; case law has established that 

increased strain on local public sector resources can be accepted as an 

indicator of a material change of use;  

It is accepted that not all vulnerable people will place strains on the Council’s 
services, however because the Council cannot place any controls on a 
Certificate of Lawfulness, these factors must all be taken into account when 
assessing such applications.  
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

The Development Management Team following consultation with Adults Social 
Care Services have produced a Planning Advisory Note, which was intended 
to inform and assist applicants seeking planning permission for the 
development of or the change of use of an existing building to home for 
residential and supported accommodation.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the Planning Advisory Note and 
understand the importance of the document. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 That the Committee noted the issues described in the report.  

 That the Committee endorsed and approved the proposed Planning 

Advisory Note, to be used as a material planning consideration in the 

determination of any new applications for homes for residential and 

supported accommodation, and the Note to be published on the 

relevant planning and Adult Social Care web pages. 

 
45   Diversion of Public Footpath 2 Yate & Pickup Bank 

 
A report was submitted to Members of the Committee to seek approval for a 
public path order under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, Section 257 to 
divert public footpath 2, Yate & Pickup Bank.  
 
On the 4th March 2020, the Council granted planning permission for an 
extension link between the dwelling house and garage of The Coach House 
Woodhead, Belthorn Road, Belthorn. (Application 10/19/1113).  Public 
Footpath 2 Yate & Pickup Bank passes through the grounds of the Coach 
House crossing the line of the proposed extension link.  
 
In order that the development can be implemented as per the planning 
approval, it is necessary that this section of Public Footpath 2 Yate & Pickup 
Bank be diverted. In this respect, the Council has received an application from 
the owner of the Coach House to divert the section of the footpath affected. 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee has ‘The power to create, 
divert, stop up, extinguish and reclassify footpaths and bridleways and the 
power to make orders and enter agreements in relation to the same’. 
 
RESOLVED – To Promote the Order and authorise the Director of HR Legal & 
Governance to progress the necessary legal orders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


